

No. 09 -

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

HECTOR ADAMES, JR., *ET AL.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

BERETTA U.S.A. CORPORATION,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the Supreme Court of Illinois**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

JONATHAN E. LOWY  
DANIEL R. VICE  
BRADY CENTER TO PREVENT  
GUN VIOLENCE  
LEGAL ACTION PROJECT  
1225 Eye Street, N.W.  
Suite 1100  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 289-7319

ROBERT S. PECK\*  
CENTER FOR  
CONSTITUTIONAL  
LITIGATION, P.C.  
777 Sixth Street, N.W.  
Suite 520  
Washington, DC 20001  
(202) 944-2874  
robert.peck@cclfirm.com

*\*Counsel of Record*  
*Additional counsel listed on inside cover*

---

---

JAMES D. MONTGOMERY  
JAMES D. MONTGOMERY, JR.  
MELVIN L. BROOKS  
COCHRAN, CHERRY, GIVENS, SMITH &  
MONTGOMERY, L.L.C.  
One North LaSalle Street, Suite 2450  
Chicago, IL 60602

MICHAEL W. RATHSACK  
111 West Washington Street, Suite 962  
Chicago, IL 60602

ADAM M. SIMON  
THE SIMON LAW FIRM  
303 East Wacker Drive, Suite 210  
Chicago, IL 60601

*Counsel for Petitioners*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... i

PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDINGS ..... ii

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... iii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iv

OPINIONS BELOW ..... 1

JURISDICTION..... 1

CONSTITUTIONAL, STATUTORY, AND  
REGULATORY PROVISIONS  
INVOLVED ..... 1

INTRODUCTION ..... 2

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 3

    A.    The Statutory Scheme..... 3

    B.    Proceedings Below..... 4

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..... 7

I.    THE UNDULY NARROW READING  
OF THE TENTH AMENDMENT BY  
THE ILLINOIS SUPREME COURT  
CONFLICTS WITH THE BROAD  
PROTECTION OF STATE  
SOVEREIGNTY IN THE HOLDINGS  
OF SEVERAL CIRCUIT COURTS AND  
THIS COURT’S PRECEDENTS..... 12

II.   THE UNDULY NARROW READING  
OF THE TENTH AMENDMENT BY

THE ILLINOIS SUPREME COURT  
PRESENTS AN ISSUE OF GREAT  
NATIONAL IMPORTANCE..... 18

III. THIS COURT SHOULD DETERMINE  
WHETHER THE PLCAA BROADLY  
PROHIBITS STATE COURTS FROM  
APPLYING ESTABLISHED STATE  
PRODUCT LIABILITY LAW ..... 23

A. Guidance is Needed Over How to  
Apply this Court’s Canons of  
Statutory Construction to the  
PLCAA ..... 24

B. A Definitive Construction of the  
Impact of the PLCAA on  
Traditional State Products  
Liability Actions Is an Issue of  
Great National Importance..... 27

C. The Illinois Court’s Approach to  
Construction of Key Terms in the  
PLCAA Conflicts with that of  
Other Courts..... 32

CONCLUSION..... 33

**APPENDIX**

APPENDIX A: Opinion of the Illinois Supreme  
Court (Mar. 19, 2009)..... 1a

APPENDIX B Opinion of the Illinois Court of  
Appeal (Nov. 29, 2007) ..... 49a

APPENDIX C Order Denying Rehearing (May 26, 2009) .....	101a
APPENDIX D: Order Granting Defendant Berretta U.S.A. Corp.'s Motion for Summary Judgment on Counts V, VIII, XI, XVII, XX, XXIII, XXVI, and XXXII of Plaintiff's Third Amended Complaint (Aug. 23, 2005) .....	103a
APPENDIX E: Constitutional Provisions .....	105a
APPENDIX F: 15 U.S.C. §§ 7901-7903 (2005).....	106a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES****Cases**

<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999).....	13, 21
<i>Bonito Boats, Inc. v. Thunder Craft Boats, Inc.</i> , 489 U. S. 141 (1989) .....	20
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000).....	14
<i>Cevilla v. Gonzales</i> , 446 F.3d 658 (7th Cir. 2006).....	29
<i>Chen v. U.S. Department of Justice</i> , 434 F.3d 144 (2d Cir. 2006) .....	29
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992) .....	11, 21
<i>City of New York v. Beretta U.S.A. Corp.</i> , 524 F.3d 397 (2d Cir. 2008), <i>cert. denied</i> , 129 S.Ct. 1579 (Mar. 9, 2009) .....	8, 12, 33
<i>City of S. Euclid v. Jemison</i> , 503 N.E.2d 136 (Ohio 1986).....	21
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	27
<i>Coyle v. Smith</i> , 221 U.S. 559 (1911).....	17
<i>Crosby v. National Foreign Trade Council</i> , 530 U.S. 363 (2000) .....	19
<i>Dreyer v. Illinois</i> , 187 U.S. 71 (1902) .....	15
<i>Erie Railroad Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938) .....	14, 22



<i>Federal Energy Regulatory Commission v. Mississippi</i> , 456 U.S. 742 (1982) .....	20
<i>Fraternal Order of Police v. United States</i> , 173 F.3d 898 (D.C. Cir. 1999) .....	17
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Highland Farms Dairy v. Agnew</i> , 300 U.S. 608 (1937) .....	15
<i>Hodel v. Virginia Surface Mining &amp; Reclamation Ass'n, Inc.</i> , 452 U.S. 264 (1981) .....	16
<i>Hurst v. Glock</i> , 684 A.2d 970 (N.J. Super. A.D. 1996).....	26
<i>Ibarra-Flores v. Gonzales</i> , 439 F.3d 614 (9th Cir. 2006) .....	29
<i>Ileto v. Glock Inc.</i> , 565 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2009).....	33
<i>In re Catapult Entertainment, Inc.</i> , 165 F.3d 747 (9th Cir. 1999).....	28
<i>In re James Cable Partners</i> , 27 F.3d 534 (11th Cir. 1994) .....	28
<i>In re Mirant Corp.</i> , 440 F.3d 238 (5th Cir. 2006).....	29
<i>In re Sunterra Corp.</i> , 361 F.3d 257 (4th Cir. 2004).....	28
<i>Institut Pasteur v. Cambridge Biotech Corp.</i> , 104 F.3d 489 (1st Cir. 1997).....	29

<i>Jones v. Rath Packing Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 519 (1977).....	11
<i>Kelley v. R. G. Industries, Inc.</i> , 497 A.2d 1143 (Md. 1985) .....	26
<i>Kramer v. New Castle Area Transit Authority</i> , 677 F.2d 308 (3d Cir. 1982).....	16
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996) .....	11, 23
<i>Metcalf &amp; Eddy v. Mitchell</i> , 269 U.S. 514 (1926) .....	12
<i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> , 449 U.S. 456 (1981) .....	14, 18, 22
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>NLRB v. Jones &amp; Laughlin Steel Corp.</i> , 301 U.S. 1 (1937) .....	13
<i>Peel v. Florida Department of Transportation</i> , 600 F.2d 1070 (5th Cir. 1979) .....	16
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997) ...	8, 9, 10
<i>Rice v. Santa Fe Elevator Corp.</i> , 331 U.S. 218 (1947) .....	11
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999) .....	18
<i>Santana-Albarran v. Ashcroft</i> , 393 F.3d 699 (6th Cir. 2005).....	30
<i>Smith &amp; Wesson Corp. v. City of Gary</i> , 875 N.E.2d 422 (Ind. Ct. App. 2007), <i>transfer denied by</i> , 2009 Ind. LEXIS 12 (Ind. Jan. 12, 2009) (table) .....	33

<i>Smith v. Bryco Arms</i> , 33 P.3d 638 (N.M. Ct. App. 2001) .....	26
<i>Sweazey v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957) .....	19
<i>United States v. Alaniz</i> , 235 F.3d 386 (8th Cir. 2000).....	29
<i>United States v. Bongiorno</i> , 106 F.3d 1027 (1st Cir. 1997) .....	16
<i>United States v. Hampshire</i> , 95 F.3d 999 (10th Cir. 1996), <i>cert. denied</i> , 519 U.S. 1084 (1997) .....	16
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 114 F.3d 476 (4th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> , 522 U.S. 904 (1997) .....	15
<i>United States v. Jolivette</i> , 257 F.3d 581 (6th Cir. 2001) .....	29
<i>United States v. Kenney</i> , 91 F.3d 884 (7th Cir. 1996).....	17
<i>United States v. Lucas</i> , 514 U.S. 549 (1995).....	13
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enterprises</i> , 489 U.S. 235 (1989) .....	27
<i>United States v. Studifin</i> , 240 F.3d 415 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	29
<i>United States v. Trinidad-Aquino</i> , 259 F.3d 1140 (9th Cir. 2001).....	32
<i>United States v. Whitley</i> , 529 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2008).....	29

*West v. American Telephone & Telegraph Co.*,  
311 U.S. 223 (1940) ..... 14, 28

*Whalen v. United States*, 445 U.S. 684 (1980)..... 22

*Wyeth v. Levine*, 129 S.Ct. 1187 (2009)..... 11, 23

### ***Constitutional Provisions***

U.S. Const. amend. X..... *passim*

U.S. Const. art. I § 8 ..... 8, 18, 20

### ***Statutes***

8 U.S.C. § 1252(a)(2) (2006)..... 29

11 U.S.C. § 365(c) (2006) ..... 28

15 U.S.C. §§ 7901-7903 (2005) ..... 2, 3

15 U.S.C. § 7901 (2005) ..... *passim*

15 U.S.C. § 7902 (2005) ..... 3

15 U.S.C. § 7903 (2005) ..... *passim*

18 U.S.C. § 228 (2000) ..... 15

18 U.S.C. § 924(c)(1)(A) (2006) ..... 29

28 U.S.C. § 1257(a) (2008) ..... 1

### ***Other Authorities***

151 Cong. Rec. H8885 (daily ed. Oct. 18, 2005)..... 21

151 Cong. Rec. S9087-91078 (daily ed. July 27,  
2005)..... 21, 25, 31

151 Cong. Rec. S9226 (daily ed. July 28, 2005) .....	25
151 Cong. Rec. S9389-9395 (daily ed. July 29, 2005).....	25
THE FEDERALIST No. 39 (J. Madison) (C. Rossiter ed. 1961) .....	8
THE FEDERALIST No. 45 (J. Madison) (C. Rossiter ed. 1961) .....	9
H.R. Rep. No. 108-59 (2003) .....	19
H.R. Rep. No. 109-124 (2005) .....	4, 8, 21
Ismach, R., <i>et al.</i> , <i>Unintended Shootings in a Large Metropolitan Area: An Incident- Based Analysis</i> , 41 ANNALS OF EMERGENCY MED. 10 (2003).....	32
Merritt, Deborah Jones, <i>The Guarantee Clause and State Autonomy: Federalism for a Third Century</i> , 88 COLUM. L. REV. 1 (1988).....	13
S. 1805, 108th Cong. § 2(b)(1) (2003) .....	28
U.S. General Accounting Office, <i>Accidental Shootings: Many Deaths and Injuries Caused by Firearms Could be Prevented</i> (1991) .....	32
Vernick, Jon S., <i>et al.</i> , <i>Unintentional and Undetermined Firearm Related Deaths: A Preventable Death Analysis for Three Safety Devices</i> , 9 INJ. PREV. 307 (2003) .....	32
